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In the Matter of R STIPULARON RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
Alan Mehrez AND ORDER APPROVING
* ACTUAL SUSPENSION
Bar ¥ 143547 S e
A Member of the Stale Bar of Califomnia
- Respondent] O PREVIOUS STPULATION REJECTED

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1}  Respondent is o member of the State Bar of Califomia, admitted __ December 11, 1989
- (date) :
{2y The pcmes agree fo be bound by the tc:c!ual stiputalions contained hereln even if conclusions of Icaw o
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court,

(3) Al inveshguhons or proceedlngs listed by case number in the capilon of this stipulaion, are entirely
resolved by this stipulafion and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed chargels)/countls) are lisied under
“Dismissals.” The stipulation and order consist of __24 _ pages.

{4 A stutemeni ot acts or omisslons acknowledged by Respondent s cause or causes for dlscupline is
‘included under “Facts.”

{5) Conclusions of law, drawn I‘rom and specrﬁcnlly referring o 1he tacts are c.-lso included under “Conc}usmns
- of Law.*

LY

{68) No mora !hqn 30 days pﬂar to 1he ﬂllng of 1hls sﬂpulahon. Respondem has been advised in wiiting of any
. pending inveshgatlonlproceeding not resolved by this stlpulcﬂon. except for criminal investigations.

{7} Payment of Discipllnaw Cos15——-Responden1 acknowledges the provisions of Bus, & Prof. Code §§56086.10
& 6140.7. (Check one opfion only):

"3 untit costs are pald in full, Respondam wilt remain acludily suspended from the prachce of law unless
reliet is obiained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure.
X costs to be paid in equal amounts prior to Februnrv 1 tor the foliowing membership yeoars.
2003-5
{hardship, speciai czrcumsiances or other good couse per nie 284, Rules of Procedure)
1 costs waived in par! as sel forth under “Pariict Walver of Costs”
O cosls enfirely waived

Note: All information required by this form and any additionat information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth in the
text component of this stipulation under specific headings, i.e. “Facts,” “Dismissals,” ““Conclusions of Law.”

[Stipulation form gpproved by SBC Executive Commilise 1041 5/00) . Aclugi Juspension
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-8, Aggravating Circumstances iﬁ definition, see Slandards for Aﬂqmev“c.tions for Professional Misconduct,

' stcndurd 1 2{b]) Facts sup

1

n) ‘o

(@)

(b)

=)

(d)

(e)
2
(3) O
4 g
"5 o
T o
(n o
®. O

ggravating circumstances are re

+

Prict record of disclpline [see standard 1.2(0)]

O State Bar Courl case # of prior case

O. daié prior discipline effective _

D Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:

O degree of prior discipline

0 i Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, Use space provided below or
under “Prior Discipline”.

Dishonesty: Respond_ént‘s misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overmreaching or other viclalions of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to
account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
said funds or property. '

Harm: Respondeni‘s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the adminisirotion of justice.

Indifference: . Respondent demonsirated indlﬂerence foward ;ecﬂﬁccﬂon of or aionameni for the
consequences of his or her Fnisconduct

Lack ot Cooperaﬂon. Respondenf displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of histher
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigafion or proceedings.

MuliiplélPuﬂern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences mulliple acts of wrong-
doing or demonsirates a pattern of misconduct.

No cggravuting circumsionces are invoived,

Additional aggravating cireumstances:

[Stipuiation form approved by SBC Exacutive Committes 10/14/00) Actual Suspension
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i2)

(3)

4)

(5

(6)

N

{8)

(9

no
-
A LF3)

(13)

0

D .

0

0

O

. Mmganng Circumstances {see standurd 1.2(e).) Facis supporting miﬂiﬂng circumstances are required.

No Pricr Discipline: R ent has no priot record af disclpline oVer many years of practice coup]ed
with present misconduct which Is not deemed serlous. _

No Ham: Respondent did not harm the client dr_ person who was the object of the misconduci,

andarléooperaﬂon: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and coopesation to the victims ot
his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary invesﬂgaﬁon' and proceedings.

Remorse: Respopdent promptly took obiecﬂve steps sponicneousiy demonstiating remorse and

recognllion of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed o fimely alone for any consequences of
histher misconduct. :

Resfifution: Respondent paids - ‘ on iy
resiitution to - ___ without the threat or force of discipllnary. civil
or crlminal prncaadlngs. :

‘De!av These disciplinary proceedings were excessivelv delayed. The delay is not aﬂributabie fo

Respondent and the delay prejudiced himyher.
Good Faith: Reépondent acted inugood faith.

Emotional/Physical Difficulfies: At the time of the stipulated act or acﬁ of professional misoonduct__
Respondent suffefed exireme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert festimony

" would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabiliies were not

the product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as llegai diug o substqnce cbuse and .
Respondent no fonger suffers from such difficulfies or disabitiles.

Severe Financial Stress: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial

stress which resulfed from clrcumsiances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hisfher
conlrol and which were directly responsible for the misconduct

Family Problems: Al the lime ot the misconduct, Respondem suffered extreme difficulties in histher
personat life which were othet than emational of physical in natura,

Good Characler: Respondent's good character is cﬂes!ed o by a wide range of references in the

'!egnl and general communlties who are aware of the full exlent of hisfher misconduct.

Rehabilitation: Consfderuble lime has passed since the acts of professicnal misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabililiation.

No mifigating circumstances are involved.

Addmonal mitigafing clrcumsiances

See Attachment

{3tipulation form approved by $8C Executive Committee 10/16,00) 3 - - Actuni Suspension
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. D. Discipline -

:Y . Stayed Suspension.
[ 3

A. Respondent shall be suspended trom the pracfice of law for a period of

e

00 I and until Respondent shows proof saiiétdctory to the State Bar Court of rehabiiitqzion and
present filness to practice and present learning and abllity in the law pursuant o
standard 1.4(e){i), Standards for Aftorney Sanctlions for Professional Misconduct

O ii. and unfil Respondent pays reslilution o . S
[Payee(s)] (or the Client Security Fund, if appropriate), in the amount of
: ; » Plus 10% per annum accriing from _
and provides proof thereof to the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Tl Counsel

O il and unfil Respondent does the following:

B. The above-referenced suspension shall be stayed.
2. Probation, | '
Respondent shall be placed on probation for a period of three years

which shall commence upon the effeclive date of the Supreme Court order herein, [Seé iule 953,
Callfoia Rules of Courl.) _

3. Aclual Suspension.

A. Respondent shall be actually suspended from the pracice of law in the State of California for g -
period of Lone. year '

@ I and unfil Respondent shows proot safisfaclory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present filness fo practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to
standard 1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Alterney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

' See Attachment
O #i. ond untl Respondent pays restitution fo ‘ ' :
[payee(s)} {or the Client Security Fund, if appropriate), in the amount of’
. » Plus 10% per annum accruing from- .
ond provides proof thereof o the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Tricd Counsel

1 li. and uniil Respondent does the following:

-

E. Additional Conditions of Probation: "

) & If Respondent is aclually suspended for two yeoys or mofe. hefshe shall remain actually suspended undil
he/she proves to the State Bar Court hisher rehabilitation, finess to pracice, and leaming and ability in
general law, pursuant to standard 1.4(¢)(ii}), Standards for Altorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct,

(2) (3 Durng the probation period, Respondent shall comply with the' provisions of the State Bar Act and
Rules of Professiona_l Conduct, ' ‘

(3) g Within fen (10} days of any change, Respondent shall report fo the Membership Records Otfice of fhe
State Bar and to the Probation Unit, ail changes of information, including current office address and
telephone numbey, or other address for State Bar purposes, as presciibed by section 6002.1 of the
Business and Professions Code,

(4) @ Respondent shall submit written Quarterly reports fo the Probafion Unit on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and Ociober 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, respondent shall state
whether respondent.has complied with the State Bar Acl, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and ali

{Stipuiation form approved by $8C Executive Lommittes 10/16/00) 4 Actual Suspension



. conditions of probafifon during the preceding calendar quarterdt fhe first report would cover less
.+ . than 30 days, thai rep“l be submitted on the next quar and cover the extended
period. . C o o

in kc:ddiﬁon fo all quarterdy reports, ﬁnqll report, conkiining the sqrﬁ'e information, is due no eatier
than twenly {20) days before the last day ¢f the perlod of probation and no later than the last day of
probation, ‘

(5) O Respondent shall be assigned a probation monitor, Respondent shall promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monilor 1o establish a manner and schedule’ of compli-
‘ance, Duting the period of probation, respondent shall furnish o the monitor such reports as may be
requested, in addilion to the quarterly reports requited fo be submitted fo the Probaﬂon Unit, Re-
spondent shail cosperate fully with the probaﬁon monitor.

(6) & Subject to assertion of applicab!e privileges, Respondeni sha!l answer fuily, prompﬂy and truihfullv
© any inquires of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Tial Counsel and any probation monitor
assigned under these condifions which are directed fo Respondent personally or in wnhng reluling fo
whether Respondent is complying or hus complied with the probation conditions.

M g Within one (1) year of the effeclive date of the discipline herein, respondem shull provide to the
Probation Unit salistaciory proof of aftendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the
test given ot the end of that seaﬂon ‘

O No Ethics School recommendad.

8 0 Respondent sholl comply with off condifions of probation imposed in the undertying criminal matter
and shalt so declare under penalty of perjury in conluncteon with any quarter!y repor! fo be filed with
the Probation Unit.

" O The following condifions are atiached hereto and inc:orporuied:

(W] | Substance Abuse Conditions .. O Law Office Management Condifions

O Medical Conditions ' O Financial Conditions

(10} @ Ofther conditions negotiated by the parties:

G  Multistate Professional Responsibility Examinafion: Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the
Multisiate Professional Responsibility Examination (“MPRE"), administered by the Natfional Conference
of Bar Examiners, 1o the Probation Unli of the Office of the Chief Tial Counsel during the. period of
aclual suspension or within one year, whichever period Is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE results

~in actual suspension without further hearing untit passage. But see mla 951(b), California Rules of
Court, and rule 321(6){1] & (E:) Rules of Procedure.

0 No MPRE recommended.

B Rule 955, California Rules of Court: Respondent shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions (a) and (<)
of niie 955, California Rules of Court, within 30 and 40 days, respeciively, from the effective date of
the Supreme Court order herein, :

D  Conditional Rule 955, California Rules of Courl: It Respondenl remains actually suspended tfor 50 days of
more, hajshe shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions (@) and (c) of e 955, California Rules of
Court, within 120 and 130 days, respectively, from the effeclive date of the Supreme Courl order hersin.

O Credit for Interim Suspension fconviction refenal cases only): Respondent shalt be credited for the period
of histher Iinferim suspension foward the stipulated period of aclual suspension,

(Shpuiation form approved by $BC Executive Comrnittes 10/14/00) 5 AGtual Suspension
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ATTACHMENT TO STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND

DISPOSITION
IN THE MATTER OF: ALAN MEHREZ, SBN 143547
CASE NUMBER(S): 01-0-02728; 01-0-02978; 01-0-02997; 01-0-03054; 01-

0-03285; 01-0-03294, 01-0-03633; 02-0-10997
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondent, Alan Mehrez, admits that the following facts are true and that he is
culpable of violations of the specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct:

ALL COUNTS

1. Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in the State of California on December
11, 1989, was a member at all times pertinent to the facts described below, and is currently a member
of the State Bar of Catifornia.

COUNT ONE

Case No. 01-0-02728

Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m)
[Failure to Respond to Client Inquiries]

2. On or about April 6, 2001, Jason J. Jelinek retained Respondent to represent him in a
paternity matter.

3. Jelinek paid Respondent $2000 in advance fees and costs.

4. On or after June 5, 2001, Respondent sent Jelinek a Statement for Legal Services (“the
Statement”) for work allegedly performed on Jelinek’s matter.

5. According to the Statement the last date Respondent claimed that he had performed
any legal services on Jelinek’s case was on May 2, 2001.

6. Respondent charged Jelinek $429.15 for the services listed in the Statement leaving a
$1570.85 credit balance.

7. According to the Statement Respondent charged Jelinek $67.00 for obtaining copies of
court documents on April 17, 2001.

8. In actuality, Respondent obtained no documents from the court on Jelinek’s behalf and
did not incur $67 in costs.

9. According to the Statement Respondent charged Jelinek $137.50 for a thirty minute
conversation which purportedly occurred on May 2, 2001, with the District Attorney’s office regarding
the case.

10.  In actuality, neither Respondent nor anyone on Respondent’s behalf engaged in a
telephone conversation with a deputy district attorney about Jelinek’s matter.

6
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11.  According to the Statement Respondent completed no additional work on Jelinek’s
behalf after May 2, 2001.

12. At no other time after June 5, 2001, did Respondent provide Jelinek any additional
billing statements for services performed on Jelinek’s behalf.

13, Between April 2001 and the end of May 2001, Jelinek called Respondent on at least
five occasions.

14.  On these occasions Jelinek either left messages on Respondent’s answering machine
requesting information regarding his case or was informed by Respondent’s office personnel that
Respondent was unavailable to discuss his matter but that he would receive a return call.

15.  Respondent failed to return any of Jelinek’s calls regarding his case.

LEGAL CONCLUSION

16. By not responding to any of Jelinek” telephone calls requesting mformation, Respondent
failed to respond promptly to reasonable status inquiries of a client in a matter in which Respondent had
agreed to provide legal services in wilful violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m).

COUNT TWO

Case No. 01-0-02728

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2)
[Failure to Refund Unearned Fees]

17.  The allegations of paragraphs 2 through 15 are incorporated herein by reference.

18.  In or about June 2001 Jelinek received a letter from R. Eric Siegfried mforming Jelinek
that Respondent was incapacitated due to physical and mental illness preventing his return to the
practice of law.

19.  Respondent had not earned all of the $2000 advance Jelinek had paid him.

20.  When Jelinek went to Respondent’s office to pick up his file he requested a refund of
the $1570.85 credit balance.

21. At no time did Respondent refund to Jelinek any portion of the $2000 advance Jelinek
paid or any portion of the purported $1570.85 credit balance.

LEGAL CONCLUSION

22. By not refunding any portion of the $2000 advance Jelinek paid, Respondent failed to
promptly refund a fee paid in advance that has not been earned in wilful violation of Rules of
Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2).
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COUNT FIVE

Case No. 01-0-02728

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A)
[Failure to Perform with Competence]

23.  The allegations of paragraphs 17 through 21 are incorporated herein by reference.
24. At no time after June 5, 2001, did Respondent perform any services on behalf of
Jelinek.

LEGAL LUSI

25. By failing to perform any services on behalf of Jelinek, Respondent intentionally,
recklessly, or repeatedly failed to perform legal services with competence in wilful violation of Rules of
Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A).

COUNT SIX

Case No. 01-0-02728

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(A)(2)
[Improper Withdrawal From Employment]

26.  The allegations of paragraphs 23 through 24 are incorporated herein by reference.

27. By failing to perform any additional work for Jelinek, Respondent effectively withdrew
from employment.

28. At no time did Respondent notify Jelinek that he would no longer be representing him.

29. . At no time did Respondent take any steps to avoid prejudice to Jelinek as a result of his
withdrawal from employment.

LEGAL CONCLUSION

30. By withdrawing from employment without notifying Jelinek or taking any steps to avoid
prejudice to Jelinek, Respondent failed, upon termination of employment, to take reasonable steps to
avoid reasonably foreseeable prejudice to his client, in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct,
rule 3-700(A)(2).




COUNT SEVEN

Case No. 01-0-02728

Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m)
[Failure to Inform Client of Significant Development]

31.  The allegations of paragraphs 26 through 29 are incorporated herein by reference.

LEGAL CONCLUSION

32. By not notifying Jelinek that he would no longer be representing him, Respondent failed
to keep a client reasonably informed of significant developments in a matter in which Respondent had
agreed to provide legal services in wilful violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m).

C T EIGHT

Case No. 01-0-02978

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A)
[Failure to Perform with Competence]

33,  Onor about May 24, 2000, Kristen S. Jennings retained Respondent to represent her
in a marital dissolution matter.

34.  Jennings paid Respondent $2000 in advance fees and costs.

35.  Onor after January 15, 2001, respondent sent Jennings a Statement for Legal Services
(“the Statement”) relating to Jennings’s matter.

36.  According to the statement Respondent’s services rendered between May 24, 2000,
through January 10, 2001, totaled $4294.75 and Jennings owed $2294.75 which could be reduced by
40% to $1376.85 if paid before January 25, 2001,

37.  Onor about January 23, 2001, Jennings paid Respondent $1376.85.

38.  According to the retainer agreement Jennings and Respondent executed, Respondent’s
hourly rate was $300 per hour and associates were $250 per hour.

39.  According to the retainer agreement, these rates were subject to change only with thirty
days written notice.

40. At no time did Respondent notify Jennings, in writing or otherwise, that the billing rates
would increase.

41.  According to Respondent’s billing statement, he charged Jennings $350 per hour for his
services and $275 per hour for associate services.

42.  On or before November 9, 2000, Jennings completed and signed all necessary
paperwork related to the filing of an Order to Show Cause for child custody, visitation, child support
and spousal support.

43. At no time did Respondent file an Order to Show Cause on Jennings’s behalf.

44.  In early May 2001 Jennings called Respondent’s office and scheduled an appointment
with Respondent for May 18, 2001, at 3p.m. to discuss a proposed marital settlement agreement.

45.  Jennings waited until approximately 4:30 p.m. but Respondent failed to appear for the
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appointment.
46.  Jennings had to meet with a new attorney at the firm who knew nothing about her
matter.

LEGAL CONCLUSION

47. By failing to file an Order to Show Cause on Jennings’ behalf and by failing to appear at
a scheduled appointment, Respondent intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failed to perform legal
services with competence in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A).

COUNT NINE
Case No. 01-0-02978

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(A)(2)
[Improper Withdrawal From Employment]

48.  The allegations of paragraphs 33 through 46 are incorporated herein by reference.

49.  On or about May 28, 2001, Respondent informed Jennings that he would no longer be
representing her but that R. Eric Siegfried would take over her case.

50.  Inor after June 2001, Siegfried informed Jennings that Respondent’s representations in
his May 28, 2001, letter were false.

51.  Siegfried further informed Jennings that he would not represent her unless she paid an
additional retainer.

52.  Respondent at no time afforded Jennings an opportunity to decide whether she would
accept Siegfried as substitute counsel.

53.  Respondent took no other steps to avoid prejudice to Jennings.

LEGAL CONCLUSION

54. By withdrawing from Jennings’s matter without ensuring that Jennings agreed to accept
substitute counsel and by not taking any other steps to avoid prejudice to Jennings, Respondent failed,
upon termination of employment, to take reasonable steps to avoid reasonably foreseeable prejudice to
his client in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(A)(2).

10
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COUNT TEN

Case No. 01-0-02978

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2)
[Failure to Refund Unearned Fees]

55.  The allegations of paragraphs 48 through 53 are incorporated herein by reference.

56.  Respondent had not earned the additional fees for which he overcharged Jennings.

57. At no time after his employment terminated did Respondent refund to Jennings any
portion of the unearned fees he charged her.

LEGAL CONCLUSION

58. By not refunding any portion of the unearned fees to Jennings after termination of
employment, Respondent failed to refund promptly any part of a fee paid in advance that has not been
earned in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2).

COUNT THIRTEEN

Case No. 01-0-02997

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(A)(2)
[Improper Withdrawal From Employment)

59.  On or about April 12, 2001, Barbara K. Martinez retained Respondent to represent
her in a marital dissolution matter.

60.  Martinez paid Respondent $1500 in advance fees and costs.

61. On or before June 11, 2001, Respondent sent Martinez a Statement for Legal Services
for work performed on Martinez’s matter.

62.  According to the Statement the last date work was performed on Martinez’s case was
on May 7, 2001.

63.  Respondent charged Martinez $492.20 for the services listed in the Statement leaving a
$1007.10 credit balance on behalf of Martinez.

64.  After May 7, 2001, Respondent completed no additional work on Martinez’s behalf.

65.  Onor about May 28, 2001, Respondent wrote Martinez a letter informing her that he
would be taking an indefinite leave from the firm due to failing health but that her matter would be taken
over by his managing attorney, Eric Siegfried.

66.  In or about June 2001, Siegfried wrote to Martinez advising her that Respondent’s
letter was false because Siegfried had not agreed to take over any of Respondent’s cases.

67.  Martinez obtained her file from Siegfried and had to retain new counsel to complete her
marital dissolution.

68.  Martinez had to pay her new attorney an additional $1500 to complete her marital
dissolution.

69.  Respondent at no time afforded Martinez an opportunity to decide whether she would
accept Siegfried as substitute counsel.

11
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70.  Respondent took no other steps to avoid prejudice to Martinez.

LEGAL CONCLUSION

71. By withdrawing from Martinez’s matter without ensuring that Martinez agreed to accept
substitute counsel and by not taking any other steps to avoid prejudice to Martinez, Respondent failed,
upon termination of employment, to take reasonable steps to avoid reasonably foreseeable prejudice to
his client in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(A)(2).

COUNT FOURTEEN

Case No. 01-0-02997

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2)
[Failure to Refund Unearned Fees]

72.  The allegations of paragraphs 59 through 70 are incorporated herein by reference.

73.  Respondent had not earned all of the $1500 advance Martinez had paid him.

74. At no time after his employment terminated did Respondent refund to Martinez any
portion of the $1500 advance Martinez paid or any portion of the purported $1007.10 credit balance.

LEGAL CONCLUSION
75. By not refunding any portion of the $1500 advance Martinez paid, Respondent failed to

promptly refund a fee paid in advance that has not been earned in wilful violation of Rules of
Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2).

COUNT FIFTEEN

Case No. 01-0-03054

Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m)
[Failure to Respond to Client Inquiries]

76.  On or about May 24, 2000, Fumiko Deeter retained Respondent to represent her in a
guardianship matter.

77.  Deeter paid Respondent $2000 in advance fees and costs.

78.  Between May 2000 and March 2001, Deeter made several phone calls to
Respondent’s office and left messages with Respondent’s receptionist for him to provide her
information on the status of her case.

79.  Respondent failed to return any of Deeter’s calls.

LEGAL CONCLUSION

80. By not returning any of Deeter’s telephone calls requesting information, Respondent
failed to respond promptly to reasonable status inquiries of a client in a matter in which Respondent had
agreed to provide legal services in wilful violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m}).

12
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COUNT SIXTEEN

Case No. 01-0-03054

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(A)(2)
[Improper Withdrawal From Employment]

81.  The allegations of paragraphs 76 through 79 are incorporated herein by reference.

82.  On or about May 28, 2001, Respondent informed Deeter that he would no longer be
representing her but that R. Eric Siegfried would take over her case.

83.  In or after June 2001, Siegfried informed Deeter that Respondent’s representations in
his May 28, 2001, letter were false.

84.  Siegfried further informed Deeter that he would not represent her unless she paid an
additional retainer.

85.  Respondent at no time afforded Deeter an opportunity to decide whether she would
accept Siegfried as substitute counsel

86.  Respondent took no other steps to avoid prejudice to Deeter.

LEGAL CONCLUSION

87. By withdrawing from Deeter’s matter without ensuring that Deeter agreed to accept
substitute counsel and by not taking any other steps to avoid prejudice to Deeter, Respondent failed,
upon termunation of employment, to take reasonable steps to avoid reasonably foreseeable prejudice to
his client in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(A)(2).

COUNT SEVENTEEN

Case No. 01-0-03054

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A)
[Failure to Perform with Competence]

88.  The allegations of paragraphs 81 through 86 are incorporated herein by reference.
89. At no time did Respondent return Deeter’s requests for information, perform any work
on Deeter’s matter or file any documents with the court on her behalf.

LEGAL CONCLUSION
90. By failing to return Deeter’s requests for information, perform any services on behalf of
Deeter or filing any documents with the court on her behalf, Respondent intentionally, recklessly, or

repeatedly failed to perform legal services with competence in wilful viclation of Rules of Professional
Conduct, rule 3-110(A).

13



. . COUNT EIGHTEEN
Case No. 01-0-03054
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2)

[Failure to Refund Unearned Fees]

91.  The allegations of paragraphs 88 through 89 are incorporated herein by reference.

92.  Respondent had not earned all of the $2000 advance Deeter had paid him.

93. At no time after his employment terminated did Respondent refund to Deeter any
portion of the $2000 advance she paid him.

LEGAL CONCLUSION

94. By not refunding any portion of the $2000 advance Deeter paid, Respondent failed to
refund promptly any part of a fee paid in advance that has not been earned in wilful violation of Rules of
Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2).

T TEEN
Case No. 01-0-03285
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700{A)(2)
[Improper Withdrawal From Employment]

95.  On or about April 20, 2001, Yvette A. Torres retained Respondent to represent her in
a dissolution matter.

96.  Torres paid Respondent $1500 in advance fees and costs.

97.  On or about May 28, 2001, Respondent informed Torres that he would no longer be
representing her but that R. Bric Siegfried would take over her case.

98.  In or after June 2001, Siegfried informed Torres that Respondent’s representations in
his May 28, 2001, letter were false.

99.  Siegfried further informed Torres that he would not represent her unless she paid an
additional retainer.

100. Respondent at no time afforded Torres an opportunity to decide whether she would
accept Siegfried as substitute counsel.

101. Respondent took no other steps to avoid prejudice to Torres.

LEGAL CONCLUSION

102. By withdrawing from Torres’s matter without ensuring that Torres agreed to accept
substitute counsel and by not taking any other steps to avoid prejudice to Torres, Respondent failed,
upon termination of employment, to take reasonable steps to avoid reasonably foreseeable prejudice to
his client in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(A)(2).
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. COUNT TWENTY
Case No. 01-0-03285

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A)
[Failure to Perform with Competence)

103.  The allegations of paragraphs 95 through 101 are incorporated herein by reference.
104. At no time did Respondent perform any services on behalf of Torres.

LEGAL CONCLUSION
105. By failing to perform any services on behalf of Torres, Respondent intentionally,

recklessly, or repeatedly failed to perform legal services with competence in wilful violation of Rules of
Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A).

COUNT TWENTY-ONE

Case No. 01-0-03285

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2)
[Failure to Refund Unearned Fees]

106. The allegations of paragraphs 103 through 104 are incorporated herein by reference.
107. Respondent had not earned all of the $1500 advance Torres had paid him.

108. At no time after his emiployment terminated did Respondent refund to Torres any
portion of the $1500 advance she paid him.

LEGAL CONCLUSION

109. By not refunding any portion of the $1500 advance Torres paid, Respondent failed to
refund promptly any part of a fee paid in advance that has not been earned in wilful violation of Rules of
Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2).

COUNT TWENTY-TWO
Case No. 01-0-03294

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(A)(2)
[Improper Withdrawal From Employment]

110.  On or about April 17, 2001, Donna M. Kittrell retained Respondent to represent her in
a dissolution matter.

111.  Kittrell paid Respondent $2500 in advance fees and costs.

112.  On or about May 28, 2001, Respondent informed Kittrell that he would no longer be
representing her but that R. Bric Siegfried would take over her case.

113.  In or after June 2001, Siegfried informed Kittrell that Respondent’s representations in
his May 28, 2001, letter were false.

114.  Siegfiied further informed Kittrell that he would not represent her unless she paid an
additional retainer.

115. Respondent at no time afforded Kittrell an opportunity to decide whether she would
accept Siegfried as substitute counsel.

116. Respondent took no other steps to avoid prejudice to Kittrell.
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. LEGAL CONCLUSION
117. By withdrawing from Kittrell’s matter without ensuring that Kittrell agreed to accept
substitute counsel and by not taking any other steps to avoid prejudice to Jennings, Respondent failed,
upon termination of employment, to take reasonable steps to avoid reasonably foreseeable prejudice to

his client in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(A)(2).

COUNT TWENTY-THREE

Case No. 01-0-03294

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A)
[Failure to Perform with Competence]

118. The allegations of paragraphs 110 through 116 are mcorporated herein by reference.
119. At no time did Respondent perform any services on behalf of Kittrell.
120. By failing to perform any services on behalf of Kittrell, Respondent intentionally,

recklessly, or repeatedly failed to perform legal services with competence in wilful violation of Rules of
Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A).

COUNT TWENTY-FOUR

Case No. 01-0-03294

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2)
[Failure to Refund Unearned Fees]

121.  The allegations of paragraphs 118 through 120 are incorporated herein by reference.
122. Respondent had not earned all of the $2500 advance Kittrell had paid him.

123. At no time after his employment terminated did Respondent refund to Kittrell any
portion of the $2500 advance she paid him.

LEGAL CONCILUSION

124, By not refunding any portion of the $2500 advance Kiitrell paid, Respondent failed to
refund promptly any part of a fee paid in advance that has not been earned in wilful violation of Rules of
Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2).

COUNT TWENTY-FIVE

Case No. 01-0-03633

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(A)(2)
[Improper Withdrawal From Employment]

125.  On or about May 7, 2001, Jenifer Hernandez retained Respondent to represent her in a
step-parent adoption matter.

126. Hernandez paid Respondent $2500 in advance fees and costs.

127.  On or about June 1, 2001, Respondent forwarded to Hernandez draft documents for
her review.

128.  The documents had typographical errors and pertained to termination of child custody
rather than a step-parent adoption.

129.  On or about June 5, 2001, Hernandez wrote Respondent explaining that the
paperwork she received was not related to what she hired Respondent to do.
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. '. 130. Onor about June 11, 2001, Hernandez called Respondent’s office and learned that
Respondent had gotten another attorney, R. Eric Siegfried, to handle her case.
131. On or about June 22, 2001, Hernandez learned from Siegfried that he would not
represent her unless she paid an additional retainer and that there was nothing in Respondent’s accounts
to refund her initial retainer of $2500.

132.  Respondent at no time afforded Hernandez an opportunity to decide whether she
would accept Siegfiied as substitute counsel.

133.  Respondent took no other steps to avoid prejudice to Hernandez.

LEGAL CONCLUSION

134. By withdrawing from Hernandez’s matter without ensuring that Hernandez agreed to
accept substitute counsel and by not taking any other steps to avoid prejudice to Hernandez,
Respondent failed, upon termination of employment, to take reasonable steps to avoid reasonably
foreseeable prejudice to his client in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(A)(2).

COUNT TWENTY-SIX

Case No. 01-0-03633

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2)
[Failure to Refund Unearned Fees)

135.  The allegations of paragraphs 125 through 133 are incorporated herein by reference.
136. Respondent had not earned all of the $2500 advance Hernandez had paid him.

137. At no time after his employment terminated did Respondent refund to Hernandez any
portion of the $2500 advance she paid him.

LEGAL CONCLUSION

138. By not refunding any portion of the $2500 advance Hernandez paid, Respondent failed
to refund promptly any part of a fee paid in advance that has not been earned in wilful violation of Rules
of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2).

COUNT TWENTY-SEVEN

Case No. 01-0-03633
Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m)
[Failure to Inform Client of Significant Development]

139.  The allegations of paragraphs 135 through 137 are incorporated herein by reference.
140. At no time did Respondent inform Hernandez that he would no longer represent her.

LEGAL CONCLUSION

141. By not informing Hernandez that he would no longer represent her, Respondent failed
to keep a client reasonably informed of significant developments in a matter in which Respondent had
agreed to provide legal services, in wilful violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m).
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COUNT TWENTY-EIGHT

Case No. 02-0-10997

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A)
[Failure to Perform with Competence]

142.  On or about January 26, 2001, Josef Nagy retained Respondent to represent him in
negotiating settlement of a debt.

143. Nagy paid Respondent $1500 in advance fees and costs.

144. On or after January 26, 2001, Respondent sent Nagy a Statement for Legal Services.

145. Respondent charged Nagy $200 as a new case set up fee leaving a $1300 credit
balance on behalf of Nagy.

146. At no time did Respondent perform any other services on Nagy’s behalf.

LEGAL CONCLUSION
147. By failing to perform any services on behalf of Nagy, Respondent intentionally,

recklessly, or repeatedly failed to perform legal services with competence in willful violation of Rules of
Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A).

COUNT TWENTY-NINE

Case No. 02-0-10997

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(A)(2)
[Emproper Withdrawal From Employment]

148.  The allegations of paragraphs 142 through 146 are incorporated herein by reference.

149.  On or about May 28, 2001, Respondent informed Nagy that he would no longer be
representing her but that R. Eric Siegfried would take over his case. _

150. In or after June 2001, Siegfried informed Nagy that Respondent’s representations in his
May 28, 2001, leiter were false.

151. Siegfried further informed Nagy that he would not represent her unless he paid an
additional retainer.

152. Respondent at no time afforded Nagy an opportunity to decide whether she would
accept Siegfried as substitute counsel

153. Respondent took no other steps to avoid prejudice to Nagy.

LEGAL CONCLUSION

154. By withdrawing from Nagy’s matter without ensuring that Nagy agreed to accept
substitute counsel and by not taking any other steps to avoid prejudice to Nagy, Respondent failed,
upon termination of employment, to take reasonable steps to avoid reasonably foreseeable prejudice to
his client in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(A)(2).




o COUNT THIRTY .
Case No. 02-0-10997 '
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2)

[Failure to Refund Unearned Fees]

155. The allegations of paragraphs 148 through 153 are incorporated herein by reference.

156. Respondent had not earned all of the $1500 advance Nagy had paid him.

157. At no time afier his employment terminated did Respondent refund to Nagy any portion
of the $1500 advance he paid him

LEGAL CONCLUSION

158. By not refunding any funds to Nagy after termination of employment, Respondent failed
to refund promptly any part of a fee paid in advance that has not been earned in wilful violation of Rules
of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2).

DISMISSALS

The parties agree to dismiss the following counts in the interest of justice:
Counts three, four, eleven, and twelve.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS
The disclosure date referred to on page one, paragraph A.(6) was June 24, 2003.
MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES

Respondent has been diagnosed with acute depression stemming from family problems and
financial pressures which existed prior to or concurrently with his misconduct.

FINANCIAL CONDITIONS, RESTITUTION

Respondent shall complete restitution in three equal payments. Respondent shall provide proof
of payment to the Probation Unit of the first installment no later than one year after the effective date of
the discipline herein. Respondent shall provide proof of payment to the Probation Unit of the second
installment no later than two years after the effective date of the discipline herein. Respondent shall
provide proof of payment to the Probation Unit of the final installment no later than thirty-three months
after the effective date of the discipline herein.
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«  Respondent shall pay restitution to the following payees or the Client Security Fund, if
appropriate, in the following amounts, plus 10% interest per annum accruing from May 2001:

Payee Amount ($)

Jason J. Jelinek 1,775.35
Kristen S. Jennings 294.45
Barbara K. Martinez 1,007.10
Fumiko Deeter 2,000.00
Yvette A. Torres 1,500.00
Donna M. Kittrell 2,500.00
Jenifer Hernandez 2,500.00
Josef Nagy 1,300.00

LAW OFFICE MANAGEMENT CONDITIONS

Prior to applying for relief from actual suspension or within two years of the effective date of the
discipline herein, Respondent shall develop a law office management/ organization plan, which must be
approved by the Probation Unit. This plan must include procedures to send periodic reports to clients;
the documentation of telephone messages received and sent; file maintenance; the meeting of deadlines;
the establishment of procedures to withdraw as attorney, whether of record or not, when clients cannot
be contacted or located, and, for the training and supervision of support personnel.

ADDITIONAL FACTORS CONSIDERED

In stipulating to this discipline, the parties considered that when Respondent became ill, Respondent
hired a relatively new attorney to take over Respondent’s case load but Respondent failed to ensure he
was substituted out of his clients’ matters and Respondent took no measures to ensure that the new
attorney was properly handling his clients’ cases. Further, Respondent has been on voluntary inactive
status since June 2002.

RELIEF FROM ACTUAL SUSPENSION
Respondent agrees that his showing for relief from actual suspension will include, but not be limited to,
proof that he is in compliance with all medical, law office management and financial conditions imposed

through probation, and that Respondent is medically and psychologically fit to practice law and
represent clients.
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AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING LEVEL OF DISCIPLINE

In Re Boyne (1993) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 389. In six client matters Boyne failed to
perform in five matters, failed to communicate in seven matters, failed to refund unearned fees in three
matters, improperly withdrew in four matters, failed to return a file in two matters, failed to obey a court
order to pay sanctions, failed to cooperate in 4 matters, and entered into a business transaction in one
matter. Boyne entered the business transaction in 1985 but his failures to perform occurred within a
two- year period from 1988-1990. Boyne had no priors in over 23 years of practice and had
extensive community service. In aggravation, Boyne showed indifference, committed multiple acts of
wrongdoing and significantly harmed his clients. Boyne received a two- year actual suspension.

In re Bach (1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 631. Bach improperly withdrew in two client
matters and failed to perform in one matter and failed to respond to client inquiries in another. Bach’s
misconduct harmed his clients and constituted multiple acts. Bach also showed no appreciation for the
severity of his misconduct. Bach had one prior which received minimum weight in aggravation because
the current misconduct preceded the misconduct in the prior. In mitigation, Bach performed significant
pro bono work. Bach received a nine-month actual suspension.

Bledsoe v. State Bar (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1074. This case involved four client matters. Bledsoe
was found culpable of failing to perform in four client matters, failing to communicate in three client
matters, failing to refund unearned fees in two client matters, improperly withdrawing in one matter, and
failing to cooperate in two client matters. Bledsoe’s misconduct occurred over a period of five years
and was not considered a pattern. In aggravation, Bledsoe did not initially participate in the
proceedings. In mitigation, Bledsoe had no priors over 17 years of practice. Bledsoe received a two-
year actual suspension.

Hawes v. State Bar (1990) 51 Cal.3d 587. Hawes abandoned six cases, failed to refund
unearned fees in three matters, failed to return a client file, failed to pay court-ordered sanctions and
failed to cooperate with the State Bar. Hawes received mitigation since there was no harm to clients
and he had manic depression. Hawes received a two-year actual suspension.

Pineda v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 753. Pineda abandoned seven client matters, retained
unearned fees, and misappropriated a portion of a settlement retained for medical liens. Pineda was
given mitigation for his cooperation and his expressions of remorse and determination to rehabilitate
himself. Pineda received a two-year actual suspension.
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e Maiter of . Case Number(s):
Alan Mehrez , ’ 01-0-02728 etal

A Member of the State Bar’

Financial Conditions

a. @ Respondent shall pay restitution fo _See Attachment [Payee(s]] [or the

Client Security Fund, if appropriate), in the amount(sj of .._See Attachment , plus

10% interest per annum accruing from __See Attachment . and

provide proof thereof to the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Tial Counsel,

Q nolater than

of .

@ onthe payment schedule set forth on the attachment under “Financial Conditions,

Restitution.”

b, QO 1. Ifrespondent possesses client funds of any fime duing the period covered by a required quarterty
report, respondent shall fle with each required report a cerlificate from respondent andfor g
cerlified pubdlic accountant or other ﬁnanc:lal profesaonc:l cpproved by the Probation Unit, cerlifying
that:

a. respondent has maintained o bank account in a bank authorized fo do busmess in the State
of Cdlifomia, af a branch located within the State of Califomia, and that such qccount is
designated as a “Trust Account” or “Clients’ Funds Account”;

" b. respondani has kept and mainicined the following:

. awritten ledger for each client on whose behalf funds are held thet sets forth:

1. the name of such client;
2. the date, amount and source of dll funds received on behalf of such client;
3. the date, amount, payee and purpose of each disbursernent made on behalf of
such client; and, :
4, the cument balance for such client.
il.  a wiitten jounal for each client trust fund cccount that sets forth:
1. the name of such account;
2. ihe date. amount and client affected by each debit and credit; and,
3. the cument baiance in such account.

i, all bonk staternents and cancelled checks for each client trust account; ang,

iv. each monthly reconciliation (balancing) of (i), (i), and (i), above, and if there are any
differences between the monthly total balances refiected in (i), (i}, and (i), above, the
reasons for the differenc:és.

¢. respondent has malntamed a wnrren joumal of securities or other properties held for clients
that specifies:

1. each ltem of security und properly held:

ii. the person on whose behalf the security or property is held

iil. te date of receipt of the security or property;

iv. the date of distibution of the securily or property; and,

v. the person to whom the secuily or property was dishibuted,

2. If respondent does not possess any client funds, properly of secuities during the entire pericd
covered. by o report, respondent must so state under penaity of perjury in the eport flled with
the Frobation Unit for that reporing period. In this circumstance, respondent need not file
the accountant's cerificate described above.

3. The requirements of this condition are in addition o those set forth in rule 4-100, Rules of Profes-
sional Conduct,

c. Q  Withinone (1} year of the effective date of the discipline herein, respondent shall supply 1o the Probo-

fion Unit saisfactory proof of atfendance ot o session of the Ethics School Client Trust Accounting
School, within the same period of fime, and passage of the test given at the end of that session.

(Financia! Condilions form approved by SBC Execitive Commzlt%ee 10/316/00] -
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In the Matter of Case Number(s):

Q1-0-02728 et, al.
A MR BT Be State Bar

Medical Conditions

a. L;J Respondent shall obtaln psychiatric or psychological help/ treatment from a duly licensed

psychiatrist, psychologist, or clinical social worker at respondent's own expense a minimum of
2 tfimes per month and shall furnish evidence fo the Probation Unit that respondent is so

complying with each quarterly report. Help/ireatment should commence immediately, and in
any event, no later than thirty (30) days after the effective dale of the discipline in this matter,
Treatment shall confinue for __——-clarys-o ————-months-or-——-—-yearsor,~
fhe peried of probation or until @ mofion fo modify this condition is granted and that rullng
becomes fingi,

If the freating psychiatrist, psychologist, or clinical social worker determines that thete has been
a substantial change in respondent’s condition, respondent or Office of the Chief Tial Counsel
.. may file a motion for modiification of this condition with the Hearing Department of the State Bar
' ‘Court, pursuant fo rule 550 of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar. The mofion must be
supported by a wriiten statement from the psychiatrist, psychologist, or clinicat socicl worker, by
affickavit or under pendilty of petjury, in support of the proposed modification.

b. & Upon the request of the Probation Unit, respondeni shalt provide the Probation Unit with medical
waivers and access to all of respondent’s medical records. Revocation of any medical waiver is
a violation of this condifion. Any medical records obtained by the Probation Unit shall be confi-
dential and ne information conceming them or their contents shalt be given anyone except
members of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel, inciuding the Probation Unit, and the State Bar
'Court, who are directly involved with mainfaining, enforcing or adjudicating this condition.

(Medical Condifions form approved by $BC Executive Commitiee 10/14/00)

23
page#




B. Gerald Markle
o T ———

John T. Kelley

ORDER

_Finding the stipulation 1o be falr 1o e parties and that I adequately prolecis the pubiic,
IT 15 ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counis/charges, If any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, ond:

M e stipukted facts and disposifion ar APPROVED and ihe DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
fo the Supteme Court.

O e stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below,
anc the DISCIPLINE 15 RECOMMENDED lo fhe Supreme Court.

The parties are bound by the stipuiction s approved unless: 1) o mofion fo withdraw or
-modify the slipulation, filed within 15 doys affer service of his order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the opproved stipulation. (See ile 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The sffective dute of this disposition is the sftective date of the Suprame
gmmmm.nqmaﬂvmduymﬂmmem.(see p 953(q), Callomia Rules of
, A

Hl?lé‘i/ﬂb
Saig A




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on July 30, 2003, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROYVING, filed July 30, 2003

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

R GERALD MARKLE
PANSKY & MARKLE
1114 FREMONT AVE
SOUTH PASADENA, CA 91030 ,

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows: '

JOHN KELLEY, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executgd Angetes, California, on July
30, 2003.

Johnnie ?émith [
Case Adrhinistrator

State BarjCourt

Certificate of Service.wpt

-



